CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE

Planning Department
Alan Varela, Director

Mayor Timothy M. Keller

March 29, 2024

Ronald Bohannan, P.E.
Tierra West, LLC

5571 Midway Park Place NE
Albuquerque, NM 87109

RE: Wintergreen Apartments — Bldg. C & F
10800 Golf Course Rd NW
Permanent C.O. — Accepted
Engineer’s Certification Date: 03/29/24
Engineer’s Stamp Date: 08/26/21
Hydrology File: A12D008D

Dear Mr. Bohannan:

PO Box 1293
° Based on the Certification received 03/28/2024 and site visit on 03/29/2024, this letter serves as
a “green tag” from Hydrology Section for a Permanent Certificate of Occupancy to be issued by
the Building and Safety Division.
Albuquerque

If you have any questions, please contact me at 924-3995 or rbrissette(@cabq.gov.

NM 87103 Sincerely,
sk B M%

Renée C. Brissette, P.E. CFM
Senior Engineer, Hydrology
Planning Department

www.cabq.gov

Find Hydrology forms and information at: cabq.gov/planning/development-review-services/hydrology-section Page 1 of 1



https://www.cabq.gov/planning/development-review-services/hydrology-section
mailto:rbrissette@cabq.gov

City of Albuquerque

Planning Department
Development & Building Services Division

DRAINAGE AND TRANSPORTATION INFORMATION SHEET (DTIS)

Project Title: Wintergreen Apartments Hydrology File #
Legal Description: Tr E-1 Plat of TRS D-1, E-1 AMAFCA BLACK ARROYO CHANNEL ROW PARADISE HEIGHTS UNIT 1

City Address, UPC, OR Parcel: 10800 GOLF COURSE RD NW ABQ, NM 87114

Applicant/Agent: TIERRA WEST lic Contact: LUIS NORIEGA

Address: 5571 MIDWAY PARK PL NE Phone: 505-858-3100

Fmail: Inoriega@tierrawestlic.com

Applicant/Owner: Contact:
Address: Phone:
Email:

(Please note that a DFT SITE is one that needs Site Plan Approval & ADMIN SITE is one that does not need it.)

TYPE OF DEVELOPMENT: PLAT (#of lots) RESIDENCE
DFT SITE [1| ADMIN SITE

RE-SUBMITTAL.: YES NO

DEPARTMENT: TRANSPORTATION [ ]| HYDROLOGY/DRAINAGE

Check all that apply under Both the Type of Submittal and the Type of Approval Sought:

TYPE OF SUBMITTAL: TYPE OF APPROVAL SOUGHT:
ENGINEER/ARCHITECT CERTIFICATION BUILDING PERMIT APPROVAL
PAD CERTIFICATION [J |CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY
CONCEPTUAL G&D PLAN CONCEPTUAL TCL DFT APPROVAL

[1 | GRADING & DRAINAGE PLAN PRELIMINARY PLAT APPROVAL
DRAINAGE REPORT FINAL PLAT APPROVAL
DRAINAGE MASTER PLAN SITE PLAN FOR BLDG PERMIT DFT
CLOMR/LOMR APPROVAL
TRAFFIC CIRCULATION LAYOUT (TCL) SIA/RELEASE OF FINANCIAL GUARANTEE

ADMINISTRATIVE FOUNDATION PERMIT APPROVAL
TRAFFIC CIRCULATION LAYOUT FOR DFT GRADING PERMIT APPROVAL
APPROVAL

SO-19 APPROVAL
TRAFFIC IMPACT STUDY (TIS)

PAVING PERMIT APPROVAL
STREET LIGHT LAYOUT

GRADING PAD CERTIFICATION
OTHER (SPECIFY)

WORK ORDER APPROVAL

CLOMR/LOMR

OTHER (SPECIFY)

DATE SUBMITTED: 03/28/2024

REV. 09/13/23
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From: Ben Sepehripour

To: Brissette, Renee C.; Luis Noriega
Cc: Markus Watson; Ron Bohannan
Subject: RE: [#2020013] Wintergreen Apts - Bldg B
Date: Friday, March 29, 2024 9:17:06 AM
Attachments: image003.png

image006.png

[EXTERNAL] Forward to phishing@cabg.gov and delete if an email
causes any concern.

Good morning Renee,

Please see photo of the pond with rock on slopes.

Ben Sepehripour
Chief Operating Officer

Snyder Construction, LLC

5800 San Francisco Rd NE
Albuquerque, NM 87109

0 —505.923.3181

c —505.585.1278
bsepehripour@snyder-const.com
www.snyder-const.com

rSNYDER

CONSTRUCTION
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Confidentiality Note: This e-mail, and any attachment to it, contains privileged and confidential information intended only for the use of the individual(s)
or entity named on the e-mail. If the reader of this e-mail is not the intended recipient, or the employee or agent responsible for delivering it to the
intended recipient, you are hereby notified that reading it is strictly prohibited. If you have received this e-mail in error, please immediately return it to the
sender and delete it from your system. Thank you.

5 No trees were harmed, abused or destroyed while typing or sending this email! Please consider the environment. Do you really need to
print this?

From: Brissette, Renee C. <rbrissette@cabg.gov>

Sent: Friday, March 29, 2024 8:57 AM

To: Luis Noriega <Inoriega@tierrawestllc.com>

Cc: Markus Watson <mwatson@tierrawestllc.com>; Ron Bohannan <rrb@tierrawestllc.com>; Ben
Sepehripour <bsepehripour@snyder-const.com>

Subject: RE: [#2020013] Wintergreen Apts - Bldg B

Importance: High

Luis,

| need actual new engineering certification for Building F &C. The one that was submitted was
Building B which was issued on March 8, 2024. Also make sure that the following is also done. | also
would like to see as-built topo for the pond and also | need you to do calculations of the pond to
ensure that it was built per the required volume.

PRIOR TO CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY Bldg. (C):

1. The stormwater quality pond needs to be included in the engineer’s certification. Please
make sure that the pond’s side slopes are rocked.

ONE
nLE UQUE planning
RQUE

senior engineer, hydrology
505.924.3995

rbrissette@cabqg.gov

From: Luis Noriega <Inoriega@tierrawestllc.com>

Sent: Thursday, March 28, 2024 4:01 PM

To: Brissette, Renee C. <rbrissette@cabg.gov>

Cc: Markus Watson <mwatson@tierrawestllc.com>; Ron Bohannan <rrb@tierrawestllc.com>; Ben
Sepehripour <bsepehripour@snyder-const.com>

Subject: RE: [#2020013] Wintergreen Apts - Bldg B

[EXTERNAL] Forward to phishing@cabg.gov and delete if an email causes any concern.
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Hi Renee,

FY1 we submitted for buildings F and C CO, we should be paying the fee as we speak, if you need to
inspect the site would you be able to stop by the site tommorow?

Thank you,

Luis Noriega

:.‘_"T\l RRA (fl'.1 57T
Civil Engineering

5571 Midway Park PI, NE
Albuquerque, NM 87109
(505)858-3100 ext. 1216

PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL

The information contained in this electronic mail message is confidential, may be privileged, and is intended only for the use
of the individual(s) named above or their designee. If you are not the intended recipient of this message, you are hereby
notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. Any unauthorized
interception of this message is illegal under the law. If you have received this message in error, please immediately notify me
by return message or by telephone and delete the original message from your email system. Thank you.

From: Brissette, Renee C. <rbrissette@cabqg.gov

Sent: Friday, March 8, 2024 4:17 PM

To: Luis Noriega <|noriega@tierrawestllc.com>; Ron Bohannan <rrb@tierrawestllc.com>

Cc: Markus Watson <mwatson@tierrawestllc.com>; Lopez, James <James.lopez@wilsonco.com>;

Broomfield, James <jbroomfield @cabg.gov>; Lucero, Yvette <yvettelucero@cabg.gov>; Gonzales,
Desiree <desireegonzales@cabg.gov>; Alcala, Wendi <walcala@cabg.gov>; Broomfield, James

<jbroomfield@cabqg.gov>; Elliott, Laurie <lelliott@caba.gov>; Herrera, Steve G.
<sgherrera@cabg.gov>; Melton, Brian <bmelton@cabg.gov>

Subject: Wintergreen Apts - Bldg B

Importance: High

Luis,

Attached is the approval letter from Hydrology supporting Perm CO.

ONE
ALBUQUE *-"2
RQUE

senior engineer, hydrology
505.924.3995

rbrissette@cabqg.gov
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From: Luis Noriega <Inoriega@tierrawestllc.com>

Sent: Friday, March 8, 2024 11:31 AM

To: Brissette, Renee C. <rbrissette@cabg.gov>; Ron Bohannan <rrb@tierrawestllc.com>
Cc: Markus Watson <mwatson@tierrawestllc.com>

Subject: RE: [#2020013] Wintergreen- Zoning, Transportation and hydrology

[EXTERNAL] Forward to phishing@cabg.gov and delete if an email causes any concern.

Hi Renee,

If everything looks good, can you please send out the release for Building B on the southwest corner
today, we are just waiting on hydrology now for that CO.

Thank you,

Luis Noriega

Civil Engineering

5571 Midway Park PI, NE

Albuquerque, NM 87109

(505)858-3100 ext. 1216

PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL

The information contained in this electronic mail message is confidential, may be privileged, and is intended only for the use of the
individual(s) named above or their designee. If you are not the intended recipient of this message, you are hereby notified that any
dissemination, distribution, or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. Any unauthorized interception of this message is
illegal under the law. If you have received this message in error, please immediately notify me by return message or by telephone and
delete the original message from your email system. Thank you.

From: Brissette, Renee C. <rbrissette@cabg.gov>

Sent: Thursday, March 7, 2024 2:01 PM

To: Luis Noriega <|noriega@tierrawestllc.com>; Ron Bohannan <rrb@tierrawestllc.com>

Cc: Markus Watson <mwatson@tierrawestllc.com>

Subject: RE: [#2020013] Wintergreen- Zoning, Transportation and hydrology

Importance: High

Luis,

That actually looks good. If you send in as-built certification with as-built topo like normal to
PLNDRS@caba.gov and pay the invoice today, | will do my site visit tomorrow afternoon.
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ONE
ALBUQUE ="
RQUE

senior engineer, hydrology
505.924.3995

rbrissette@cabqg.gov

From: Luis Noriega <Inoriega@tierrawestllc.com>

Sent: Thursday, March 7, 2024 1:53 PM

To: Brissette, Renee C. <rbrissette@cabg.gov>; Ron Bohannan <rrb@tierrawestllc.com>
Cc: Markus Watson <mwatson@tierrawestllc.com>

Subject: RE: [#2020013] Wintergreen- Zoning, Transportation and hydrology

[EXTERNAL] Forward to phishing(@cabg.gov and delete if an email causes any concern.

Hi Renee, the pond and outfall have been built and we are assembling the close out package. The
owner is asking if you can inspect to make sure there wont be any punch list items from you?

Thank you,

Luis Noriega

L,‘T\_l RRA (fl'.1 <
Civil Engineering
5571 Midway Park PI, NE
Albuquerque, NM 87109
(505)858-3100 ext. 1216

PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL

The information contained in this electronic mail message is confidential, may be privileged, and is intended only for the use of the
individual(s) named above or their designee. If you are not the intended recipient of this message, you are hereby notified that any
dissemination, distribution, or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. Any unauthorized interception of this message is
illegal under the law. If you have received this message in error, please immediately notify me by return message or by telephone and
delete the original message from your email system. Thank you.

From: Brissette, Renee C. <rbrissette@cabg.gov>

Sent: Wednesday, March 6, 2024 12:26 PM

To: Ron Bohannan <rrb@tierrawestllc.com>; Al-najjar, Marwa G. <malnajjar@cabg.gov>

Cc: Luis Noriega <Inoriega@tierrawestllc.com>; Markus Watson <mwatson@tierrawestllc.com>

Subject: RE: [#2020013] Wintergreen- Zoning, Transportation and hydrology

Ron,
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Hydrology cannot issue a Temp CO for apartments. Hydrology will need the detention pond along
with the outfall to the arroyo built per the approved G&D in order for Hydrology to issue a Perm CO.

ONE
ALBUQUE ="
RQUE

senior engineer, hydrology
505.924.3995

rbrissette@cabqg.qgov

From: Ron Bohannan <rrb@tierrawestllc.com>

Sent: Wednesday, March 6, 2024 12:19 PM

To: Brissette, Renee C. <rbrissette@cabg.gov>; Al-najjar, Marwa G. <malnajjar@cabg.gov>

Cc: Luis Noriega <Inoriega@tierrawestllc.com>; Markus Watson <mwatson@tierrawestllc.com>
Subject: FW: [#2020013] Wintergreen- Zoning, Transportation and hydrology

Rene and Marwa, Wintergreen is heading toward completion but the landscaper (Hilltop) has closed
their doors. Would we be able to work with your office to get TCO on two of the remaining three
buildings?

Ronald R. Bohannan, P.E.
Tierra West LLC

5571 Midway Parkplace NE
Albuquerque, NM 87109
Office 505-858-3100

Cell 505-238-5385

From: Ben Sepehripour <bsepehripour@snyder-const.com>

Sent: Wednesday, March 6, 2024 11:19 AM

To: Luis Noriega <|noriega@tierrawestllc.com>

Cc: Ron Bohannan <rrb@tierrawestllc.com>; Peter Stalland <peterstalland@stalland.net>; Gary
Christensen <gchristensen@snyder-const.com>; Perla Barron <pbarron@snyder-const.com>;
Markus Watson <mwatson@tierrawestllc.com>; Rick Bennett <rick@rba81.com>

Subject: [#2020013] Wintergreen- Zoning, Transportation and hydrology
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Luis and Ron,

We got the zoning approval this morning with a 30 day extension to get the landscaping
done. We have asked Cartesian to send the as-built for the courtyard, however, we are not
sure if this could happen today or tomorrow.

With that in mind, would you please get the transportation and hydrology inspections done
so we get our CO on Friday, March 8.

Ron, as mentioned in our conversation this morning, we can let them know the truth which
is Hilltop closing business and we are looking for another company, hopefully, Green
Summit, to finish the job. This was a surprise to us and we found out about it last Thursday
when | called Jim Forrester.

Peter wants his CO by Friday.

Thank you for your help on this.

Ben Sepehripour
Chief Operating Officer

Snyder Construction, LLC

5800 San Francisco Rd NE
Albuquerque, NM 87109

0 —505.923.3181

¢ —505.585.1278
bsepehripour@snyder-const.com
www.snyder-const.com

JgSNYDER

Confidentiality Note: This e-mail, and any attachment to it, contains privileged and confidential information intended only for the use of the individual(s)
or entity named on the e-mail. If the reader of this e-mail is not the intended recipient, or the employee or agent responsible for delivering it to the
intended recipient, you are hereby notified that reading it is strictly prohibited. If you have received this e-mail in error, please immediately return it to the
sender and delete it from your system. Thank you.

5 No trees were harmed, abused or destroyed while typing or sending this email! Please consider the environment. Do you really need to
print this?
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